

No. 21-1271

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representa-
tives, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BIPARTISAN
GROUP OF FORMER PUBLIC OFFICIALS,
FORMER JUDGES, AND ELECTION EXPERTS
FROM PENNSYLVANIA IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Mary B. McCord

Counsel of Record

Rupa Bhattacharyya

Kelsi Brown Corkran

INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL

ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW

CENTER

600 New Jersey Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 661-6607

mbm7@georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. STATE COURTS AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS ARE THE FINAL BULWARK AGAINST THE UNDEMOCRATIC PRACTICE OF EXCESSIVE PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING.	6
II. STATE COURTS AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS VINDICATE THE RIGHTS OF THE PEOPLE BY SAFEGUARDING THE ELECTORAL PROCESS.	9
A. State Courts Play a Critical Role in Ensuring the Protection of Rights Guaranteed to the State’s Citizens.	9
B. State Court Review of Congressional Redistricting Plans For Compliance with State Constitutions Does Not Violate the Elections Clause.....	18

III. VALIDATING THE ROLE OF STATE COURTS AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS IN THE CONGRESSIONAL REDISTRICTING PROCESS ENHANCES THE LEGITIMACY OF THE ELECTORAL PROCESS AND STRENGTHENS OUR DEMOCRACY.	22
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n (AIRC),</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 19
<i>Arizona v. Evans,</i> 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	9
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,</i> 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	21
<i>Baker v. Carr,</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	21
<i>Branch v. Smith,</i> 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	7, 20
<i>Bush v. Gore,</i> 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	21
<i>Corum v. Univ. Of N.C.,</i> 413 S.E.2d 276 (N.C. 1992)	10, 17
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	17
<i>Fid. Union Tr. Co. v. Field,</i> 311 U.S. 169 (1940)	17
<i>Flast v. Cohen,</i> 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	10, 19, 30
<i>Grove v. Emison,</i> 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	7

<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022)	10, 16, 18
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	8, 11, 16, 17
<i>Minnesota v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	17
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	18
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	19
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	19
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	4, 5, 6, 8, 19, 30
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	7
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	19, 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const. art. I, § 10	10
N.C. Const. art. I, § 12	10
N.C. Const. art. I, § 14	10
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19	10
N.C. Const. art. II, § 1	10
Pa. Const. art. I, § 1	11
Pa. Const. art. I, § 20	12

Pa. Const. art. I, § 26	12
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5	11
Pa. Const. art. I, § 7	11
Pa. Const. art. III, §§ 28-32	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	14, 19

STATUTES

25 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 2621 (West 2022)	29
71 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 67.1 (West 2022)	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adrian Blanco & Amy Gardner, <i>Where Republican election deniers are on the ballot near you</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 12, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/elections/interactive/2022/election-deniers-running-for-office-elections-2022/	28
Alexandra Berzon & Nick Corasaniti, <i>Right-Wing Leaders Mobilize Corps of Election Activists</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 17, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/10/17/us/politics/midterm-elections-challenges.html	26
Amicus Br. of Professor Charles Fried in Supp. of Pls.-Appellants, <i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C.) (No. 2022-NCSC-17), 2022 WL 376054, <i>cert. granted sub nom. Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2901 (2022)	9
Br. of Amicus Curiae Conf. of Chief Justices in Supp. of Neither Party	17

Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Americans Are United Against Partisan Gerrymandering</i> (Mar. 15, 2019), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/americans-are-united-against-partisan-gerrymandering	4
Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Election Officials Under Attack</i> (June 16, 2021), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/policy-solutions/election-officials-under-attack	25
Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Local Election Officials Survey (March 2022)</i> 3 (Mar. 10, 2022), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/local-election-officials-survey-march-2022	24
Chris Cillizza, <i>Liz Cheney’s Dire Warning About Future Elections</i> , CNN (Oct. 13, 2022), https://www.cnn.com/2022/10/13/politics/liz-cheney-warning-future-elections	27
CISA Election Security Warns of the Impact of Threats to Poll Workers, CBS News (Sept. 12, 2022), https://www.cbsnews.com/video/cisa-election-chief-warns-of-workforce-problem-due-to-threats-to-poll-workers/#x	23, 24
David F. Levi, Amelia Ashton Thorn & John Macy, <i>2020 Election Litigation: The Courts Held</i> , Judicature (Spring 2021), https://judicature.duke.edu/articles/2020-election-litigation-the-courts-held/	26

- Editorial, *Three Reasons Gerrymandering Is Bad for Democracy (No Matter Who Does It)*, The Christian Century (Apr. 18, 2022), <https://www.christiancentury.org/article/editors/three-reasons-gerrymandering-bad-democracy-no-matter-who-does-it> 4
- Elaine Kamarck & Norm Eisen, *Democracy on the Ballot—How Many Election Deniers Are on the Ballot in November and What is Their Likelihood of Success?*, Brookings (Oct. 7, 2022), <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/fixgov/2022/10/07/democracy-on-the-ballot-how-many-election-deniers-are-on-the-ballot-in-november-and-what-is-their-likelihood-of-success/> 28
- Election Deniers in Governor Races*, States United Democracy Ctr. (Oct. 15, 2022), <https://statesuniteddemocracy.org/resources/governors/> 29
- Erwin Chemerinsky, *Cases under the Guarantee Clause Should Be Justiciable*, 65 U. Colo. L. Rev. 849 (1994) 13, 20
- FiveThirtyEight Staff, *60 Percent of Americans Will Have an Election Denier on the Ballot this Fall*, FiveThirtyEight, <https://projects.fivethirtyeight.com/republicans-trump-election-fraud/> (Oct. 24, 2022) 3, 28

- Gabriel R. Sanchez, Keesha Middlemass, & Aila Rodriguez, *Misinformation Is Eroding the Public's Confidence in Democracy*, Brookings (July 26, 2022),
<https://www.brookings.edu/blog/fixgov/2022/07/26/misinformation-is-eroding-the-publics-confidence-in-democracy/> 27
- Here's Every Word from the 9th Jan. 6 Committee Hearing on its Investigation*, NPR (Oct. 13, 2022),
<https://www.npr.org/2022/10/13/1125331584/jan-6-committee-hearing-transcript>..... 30
- James Verini, *He Wanted to Count Every Vote in Philadelphia. His Party Had Other Ideas.*, N.Y. Times Magazine (Dec. 16, 2020),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/12/16/magazine/t-rump-election-philadelphia-republican.html> 25
- Jane Mayer, *State Legislatures Are Torching Democracy*, New Yorker (Aug. 15, 2022),
<https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2022/08/15/state-legislatures-are-torching-democracy>..... 15
- Jason Marisam, *The Dangerous Independent State Legislature Theory*, 2022 Mich. St. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2022) 15
- Jeff Pegues, *Seven states continue to see unusual levels of threats to election workers*, CBS News (Oct. 3, 2022),
<https://www.cbsnews.com/news/election-worker-threats-7-states/> 3

- Jennifer Agiesta, *CNN Poll: A Growing Number of People Lack Confidence in American Elections*, CNN (Feb. 11, 2022), <https://www.cnn.com/2022/02/10/politics/cnn-poll-democracy/index.html> 27
- John Kruzel, *American Voters Largely United Against Partisan Gerrymandering, Polling Shows*, The Hill (Aug. 4, 2021), <https://thehill.com/homenews/state-watch/566327-american-voters-largely-united-against-partisan-gerrymandering-polling/> 4
- Karen Yourish, Danielle Ivory, Aaron Byrd, Weiyi Cai, Nick Corasaniti, Meg Felling, Rumsey Taylor & Jonathan Weisman, *Over 370 Republican Candidates Have Cast Doubt on the 2020 Election*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 13, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2022/10/13/us/politics/republican-candidates-2020-election-misinformation.html> 3, 28
- Letter from state legislators to Vice President Michael R. Pence (Jan. 5, 2022), <https://wisconsinexaminer.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/Letter-to-Pence-1.pdf>.... 29
- Linda So & Jason Szep, *U.S. election workers get little help from law enforcement as terror threats mount*, Reuters (Sept. 8, 2021), <https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/usa-election-threats-law-enforcement/> 3

- Linda So, Joseph Tanfani, & Jason Szep, *Pro-Trump Conspiracy Theorists Hound Election Officials Out of Office*, Reuters Investigates (Oct. 19, 2022),
<https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/usa-election-nevada-washoe/> 24, 25
- Maggie Astor, *Arizona Sends Report of Voter Intimidation to Justice Dept. for Investigation*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 20, 2022),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2022/10/20/us/politics/arizona-voter-intimidation-report.html> 26
- Mark S. Krass, *Debunking the Non-Delegation Doctrine for State Regulation of Federal Elections*, 108 Va. L. Rev. 1091 (2022) 31
- Michael Wines & Eliza Fawcett, *Violent Threats to Election Workers Are Common. Prosecutions Are Not.*, N.Y. Times,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2022/06/27/us/election-workers-safety.html> (July 21, 2022)..... 3
- Mike Jones, *County Officials Receive Threats After Feb. 17 Elections Meeting*, Observer-Reporter (Apr. 3, 2022), https://observer-reporter.com/news/localnews/county-officials-receiving-threats-after-feb-17-elections-meeting/article_8837ee58-95a2-11ec-bb42-c340a3067b9c.html..... 25

- Nathan Layne, *Threats Rattle Pennsylvania County Targeted in Election Audit*, Reuters (July 22, 2021), <https://www.reuters.com/world/us/threats-rattle-pennsylvania-county-targeted-election-audit-2021-07-22/> 25
- Nathaniel Persily, et al., *When is a Legislature Not a Legislature? When Voters Regulate Elections by Initiative*, 77 Ohio St. L.J. 689 (2016) 31
- Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Readout of Election Threats Task Force Briefing with Election Officials and Workers (Aug. 1, 2022), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/readout-election-threats-task-force-briefing-election-officials-and-workers> 24
- Reid J. Epstein, *As Faith Flags in U.S. Government, Many Voters Want to Upend the System*, N.Y. Times, <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/07/13/us/politics/government-trust-voting-poll.html> (Aug. 10, 2022) 2
- Reid Wilson, *Democrats Decry Gerrymandering—Unless They Control the Maps*, The Hill (Dec. 10, 2021), <https://thehill.com/homenews/state-watch/585185-democrats-decry-gerrymandering-unless-they-control-the-maps/> 4
- Replacing the Refs*, States United Democracy Ctr. (Oct. 15, 2022), <https://statesuniteddemocracy.org/resources/replacingtherefs/> 29

- Rosalind S. Helderman, Isaac Arnsdorf & Josh Dawsey, *Doug Mastriano’s Pa. Victory Could Give 2020 Denier Oversight of 2024*, Wash. Post. (May 18, 2022)
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2022/05/18/doug-mastrianos-pa-victory-could-give-2020-denier-oversight-2024/> 29
- Rosemarie Zagarri, *The Historian’s Case Against the Independent State Legislature Theory*, 64 Bos. Coll. L. Rev. (forthcoming Mar. 2023) 14
- Ryan Snow, Essay, *Legislative Controls Over Redistricting as Conflicts of Interest: Addressing the Problem of Partisan Gerrymandering Using State Conflicts of Interest Laws*, 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. Online 147 (2017) 4
- Sabine Lawrence, Lucy Cooper, Isabel Jones, Ciaran O’Connor & Jared Holt, *Eight Trends From Election Denialists to Watch in the US Midterm Elections*, Inst. for Strategic Dialogue (Oct. 4, 2022),
https://www.isdglobal.org/digital_dispatches/eight-trends-from-election-denialists-to-watch-in-the-us-midterm-elections/ 22
- Samuel S.-H. Wang, et al., *Laboratories of Democracy Reform: State Constitutions and Partisan Gerrymandering*, 22 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 203 (2019) 8

Steve Hunter, <i>King County Elections Calls For Removal of Unauthorized Signs Near Ballot Drop Boxes</i> , <i>Seattle Weekly</i> (July 19, 2022), https://www.seattleweekly.com/news/king-county-elections-calls-for-removal-of-signs-near-ballot-drop-boxes/	26
Sue Halpern, <i>Behind the Campaign to Put Election Deniers in Charge of Elections</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> (Sept. 20, 2022), https://www.newyorker.com/news/daily-comment/behind-the-campaign-to-put-election-deniers-in-charge-of-elections	28
<i>The Attack: Red Flags, Bloodshed, Contagion</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Oct. 31, 2021), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/interactive/2021/jan-6-insurrection-capitol/	2
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison)	13
The Federalist No. 61 (Alexander Hamilton)	12
Tiffany Hsu & Stuart A. Thompson, <i>Hunting for Voter Fraud, Conspiracy Theorists Organize ‘Stakeouts,’</i> <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Aug. 10, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/08/10/technology/voter-drop-box-conspiracy-theory.html	3
Vikram D. Amar & Akhil Amar, <i>Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent-State-Legislature Notion and Related Rubbish</i> , 2021 <i>Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 1 (2022)	12
